Globalcom purchase price will be determined after the acquisition is completed and after completion of a final analysis to determine the fair
values of the tangible, and identifiable intangible, assets and liabilities as of the closing date. Accordingly, the final purchase accounting
adjustments and integration charges may be materially different from the pro forma adjustments presented in this proxy statement. Increases or
decreases in the fair value of the net assets, commitments, contracts and other items of Globalcom compared to the information shown in this
proxy statement may change the amount of the purchase price allocated to goodwill and other assets and liabilities and may impact the statement
of operations.

86

Edgar Filing: Renaissance Acquisition Corp. - Form S-4

115

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2008
(in thousands)

First
Communications Globalcom

Pro Forma
Adjustments

First
Communications

Pro Forma Renaissance
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Assuming No
Conversions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Consolidated

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions

CURRENT
ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents   $ 1,267   $ 1,127   $ (58,500)(a)   $ 1,894   $ 1,074   $ 106,163 (k)   $ 74,580   $ (21,224)(m)   $ 53,356

(1,500)(e)  (15,000)(i)

10,000 (d)  (10,000)(k)  �

50,000 (e)  (3,051)(l)

(500)(g)  (1,500)(h)

(5,000)(h)
Accounts
receivable, net 14,614 6,011 � 20,625 1 � 20,626 � 20,626
Accounts receivable
� related party 910 � � 910 � � 910 � 910
Federal income tax
refund receivable 1,242 711 � 1,953 � � 1,953 � 1,953

Inventory 2,860 � � 2,860 � � 2,860 � 2,860

Deferred tax asset � 542 � 542 � � 542 � 542

Prepaid expenses 3,966 470 � 4,436 524 � 4,960 � 4,960
TOTAL CURRENT
ASSETS 24,859 8,861 (500)  33,220 1,599 71,612 106,431 (21,224)  85,207

NET PROPERTY
AND EQUIPMENT 49,324 13,464 � 62,788 4 � 62,792 � 62,792

OTHER ASSETS

Goodwill 88,079 � 33,373 (b)  121,452 � � 121,452 � 121,452
Other intangibles �
net 78,298 � 20,000 (c)  98,298 � � 98,298 � 98,298
Deposits and other
assets 6,321 � 1,500 (e)  7,821 106,163 (106,163)(k)  7,821 � 7,821
TOTAL OTHER
ASSETS 172,698 � 54,873 227,571 106,163 (106,163)  227,571 � 227,571

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 246,881   $ 22,325   $ 54,373   $ 323,579   $ 107,766   $ (34,551)   $ 396,794   $ (21,224)   $ 375,570

CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Line of credit   $ �   $ 3,800   $ 10,000 (d)   $ 10,000   $ �   $ (10,000)(k)   $ �   $ �   $ �

(3,800)(a)
Current portion of
long-term debt 7,000 2,037 (2,037)(a)  12,000 � � 12,000 � 12,000

5,000 (e)
Accounts payable �
trade 10,584 4,191 � 14,775 77 � 14,852 � 14,852
Federal income tax
payable � � � � 468 � 468 � 468

Edgar Filing: Renaissance Acquisition Corp. - Form S-4

116

First
Communications Globalcom

Pro Forma
Adjustments

First
Communications

Pro Forma Renaissance
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Assuming No
Conversions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Consolidated

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions

Accrued expenses 2,865 3,437 � 6,302 3,097 (3,051)(l)  6,348 � 6,348
Deferred revenue �
current 6,764 888 � 7,652 � � 7,652 � 7,652
Deferred federal
taxes 213 � � 213 � � 213 � 213
TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 27,426 14,353 9,163 50,942 3,642 (13,051)  41,533 � 41,533

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES
Long-term debt, less
current portion 61,250 5,055 50,000 (e)  106,250 � � 106,250 � 106,250

� (5,055)(a)

(5,000)(e)
Deferred tax
liability � long term 5,105 240 7,500 (c)  12,845 � � 12,845 � 12,845
Deferred revenue �
long term 15,273 442 � 15,715 � � 15,715 � 15,715
TOTAL
NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES 81,628 5,737 47,445 134,810 � � 134,810 � 134,810
TOTAL
LIABILITIES 109,054 20,090 56,608 185,752 3,642 (13,051)  176,343 � 176,343

Common stock
subject to
conversion (plus
attributable interest) � � � � 21,224 (21,224)(j)  � � �
Redeemable
preferred stock 15,000 8,000 (8,000)(f)  15,000 � (15,000)(i)  � � �

TOTAL
SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY 122,827 (5,765)  5,765 (f)  122,827 82,900 21,224 (j)  220,451 (21,224)(m)  199,227

(1,500)(h)

(5,000)(h)
TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS
EQUITY   $ 246,881   $ 22,325   $ 54,373   $ 323,579   $ 107,766   $ (34,551)   $ 396,794   $ (21,224)   $ 375,570

87

Edgar Filing: Renaissance Acquisition Corp. - Form S-4

117

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

Basis of Preliminary Purchase Price and Allocation

The preliminary allocation of the purchase price used in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements is based upon First
Communications� management�s preliminary estimates of the fair value of the tangible and intangible assets of Globalcom as of the assumed date
of completion of the acquisition. The final determination of the allocation of the purchase price will be based on the fair value of such assets as

[…]

(j) To record the assumed termination of the redemption provision and related reclassification Renaissance�s common stock subject to
conversion into shareholders� equity. The Merger must be submitted to Renaissance�s stockholders for approval and be authorized by the
vote of a majority of the shares. The Merger will not be consummated if the holders of 20% or more of the shares exercise their
conversion rights.

(k) To reclassify Renaissance�s cash held in the Trust Account to cash and record the repayment of First Communications� line of credit
balance.

(l) To record cash settlement of deferred underwriting fees which are payable in full upon consummation of the acquisition.

Edgar Filing: Renaissance Acquisition Corp. - Form S-4

120

(m) To adjust for the maximum conversion percentage (19.99% or 3,586,206 shares) of Renaissance common stock and the decreased cash
balance outstanding.

89

Edgar Filing: Renaissance Acquisition Corp. - Form S-4

121

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
(in thousands)

First
Communications FE Telecom(1) Globalcom(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

First
Communications

Pro Forma

REVENUES � NET
Revenues � net   $ 70,038   $ 3,667   $ 27,819   $ �   $ 101,524
Revenues, net � related parties 3,736 � � � 3,736
TOTAL REVENUES, NET 73,774 3,667 27,819 � 105,260

COST OF FACILITIES, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization 46,097 2,007 16,678 (294)(b)  64,488

SELLING, GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE 17,573 157 9,517 (2,549)(b)  24,698

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 5,244 243 1,568 1,421(d)  8,476

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 4,860 1,260 56 1,422 7,598

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
Interest expense (1,008)  (67)  (343)  (2,043)(a)  (3,611)

(150)(c)
Other (11)  � � � (11)

(1,019)  (67)  (343)  (2,193)  (3,622)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 3,841 1,193 (287)  (771)  3,976

INCOME TAXES 1,452 495 (109)  (347)(e)  1,491

NET INCOME (LOSS)   $ 2,389   $ 698   $ (178)   $ (424)   $ 2,485

(1) For the pre-acquisition period January 1, 2008 through March 6, 2008.

(2) For the pre-acquisition period January 1, 2008 through June 30, 2008.

90

Edgar Filing: Renaissance Acquisition Corp. - Form S-4

122

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
(in thousands)

Renaissance
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Assuming No
Conversions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions

REVENUES � NET
Revenues � net   $ �   $ �   $ 101,524   $ �   $ 101,524
Revenues, net � related parties � � 3,736 � 3,736
TOTAL REVENUES, NET � � 105,260 � 105,260

COST OF FACILITIES, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization � � 64,488 � 64,488

SELLING, GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE 329 � 25,027 � 25,027

DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTIZATION � � 8,476 � 8,476

OPERATING INCOME (329)  � 7,269 � 7,269

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
Interest expense (1)  � (3,612)  � (3,612)

Other 1,292 (384)(f)  897 (265)(h)  632
1,291 (384)  (2,715)  (265)  (2,980)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 962 (384)  4,554 (265)  4,289

INCOME TAXES 468 (251)(g)  1,708 (100)(g)  1,608

NET INCOME   $ 494   $ (133)   $ 2,846   $ (165)   $ 2,681

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 0.02   $ 0.07   $ 0.07
Diluted   $ 0.02   $ 0.06   $ 0.07

Weighted average shares outstanding
(including shares subject to conversion):
Basic 21,840 18,460(j)  40,300 (3,586)(i)(j)  36,714
Diluted 21,840 22,586(k)  44,426 (3,586)(i)(k)  40,840

91

Edgar Filing: Renaissance Acquisition Corp. - Form S-4

123

Edgar Filing: Renaissance Acquisition Corp. - Form S-4

124

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Six Months ended June 30, 2008

The pro forma statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2008 include the financial results of FE Telecom and Globalcom which
were acquired by First Communications on March 6, 2008 and September 30, 2008, respectively. Also, the pro forma statement of operations for
the six months ended June 30, 2008 include the financial results of Renaissance assuming the reverse merger with First Communications was

[…]

Revenues, net � related parties 4,353 3,275 � � � �
TOTAL REVENUES, NET 65,553 51,429 15,723 20,415 55,918 8,255

COST OF FACILITIES, exclusive
of depreciation and amortization 44,560 33,798 12,629 10,954 31,584 4,510

SELLING, GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE 15,706 12,328 1,931 2,154 19,475 1,900

DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTIZATION 3,712 2,269 9 1,852 2,630 594

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 1,575 3,034 1,154 5,455 2,229 1,251

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
Interest expense (134)  (725)  � (807)  (815)  (14)

Other 76 275 58 (118)  � (198)
(58)  (450)  58 (925)  (815)  (212)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES 1,517 2,584 1,212 4,530 1,414 1,039

INCOME TAXES 588 � � 1,699 546 �

NET INCOME (LOSS)   $ 929   $ 2,584   $ 1,212   $ 2,831   $ 868   $ 1,039

94

Edgar Filing: Renaissance Acquisition Corp. - Form S-4

127

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2007

Pro Forma
Adjustments

First
Communications

Pro Forma Renaissance
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Assuming No
Conversions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions

REVENUES � NET
Revenues � net   $ �   $ 209,665   $ �   $ �   $ 209,665   $ �   $ 209,665
Revenues, net � related
parties � 7,628 � � 7,628 � 7,628
TOTAL
REVENUES, NET � 217,293 � � 217,293 � 217,293

COST OF
FACILITIES,
exclusive of
depreciation and
amortization (588)(b)  137,447 � � 137,447 � 137,447

SELLING,
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE (5,099)(b)  48,395 848 � 49,243 � 49,243

DEPRECIATION
AND
AMORTIZATION 3,457(d)  14,523 � � 14,523 � 14,523

OPERATING
INCOME 2,230 16,928 (848)  � 16,080 � 16,080

OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSES)
Interest expense (5,013)(a)  (7,808)  (5)  � (7,813)  � (7,813)

(300)(c)
Other (58)(b)  35 4,167 (1,240)(f)  2,962 (854)(h)  2,108

(5,371)  (7,773)  4,162 (1,240)  (4,851)  (854)  (5,705)

INCOME BEFORE
INCOME TAXES (3,141)  9,155 3,314 (1,240)  11,229 (854)  10,375

INCOME TAXES 600(e)  3,433 1,013 (235)(g)  4,211 (320)(g)  3,891

NET INCOME   $ (3,741)   $ 5,722   $ 2,301   $ (1,005)   $ 7,018   $ (534)   $ 6,484

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 0.11   $ 0.18   $ 0.18
Diluted   $ 0.10   $ 0.17   $ 0.17

Edgar Filing: Renaissance Acquisition Corp. - Form S-4

128

Pro Forma
Adjustments

First
Communications

Pro Forma Renaissance
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Assuming No
Conversions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions

Weighted average shares outstanding
(including shares subject to conversion):
Basic 20,220 18,460(j)  38,680 (3,262)(i)(j)  35,418
Diluted 23,295 18,460(k)  41,755 (3,262)(i)(k)  38,493

95

Edgar Filing: Renaissance Acquisition Corp. - Form S-4

129

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2007

First Communications began operations on July 2, 2007 in conjunction with the acquisition of FC LLC and Xtension. As such, the pro forma
statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2007 includes the financial results of FC LLC and Xtension for the period January 1,
2007 through July 1, 2007 and the financial results of First Communications for the period July 2, 2007 through December 31, 2007. Also, the
pro forma statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2007 include the financial results of FE Telecom and Globalcom which were